is pledged as security. 

1.41 Mortgagee.  “Mortgagee” means the holder of the beneficial interest under a 
Mortgage, or the owner of the Property, or interest therein, under a Mortgage. 

1.42 New Retail.  “New Retail” means that portion of the minimum one hundred forty 
thousand (140,000) square feet of space within Retail Buildings required to be Developed in Phase 
One other than the existing approximately 10,125 square foot building identified on the Site Plan 
attached as Exhibit C as “(E) Restaurant” and the approximately 12,970 square foot building

[...]

subject to the following provisions pertaining to the scope and timing of Development of Phase 
One.   

(A) First Phase One Final Map.  Owner shall submit to the City a 
complete application for a Final Map for those parcels on which the Village Park, the Hotel, Retail 
Buildings containing at least one hundred forty thousand (140,000) square feet of space, and at 
least two (2) Residential Buildings for Phase One shall be Developed by no later than eighteen 
(18) months from the Development Agreement Date (Exhibit D, Milestone Three). 

(B) First Building Permit.  Owner shall submit to the City a complete

[...]

percent (0.5%) of the total aggregate construction costs of the Project, which shall be based on the 
valuation as determined by the City’s Community Development Director and indicated on the 
building applications submitted in order to obtain permits for construction of the Project.  The 
Parties agree that (a) Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000) of Owner’s Public Art 
Obligation shall be satisfied by the Three Hundred Thousand Dollar ($300,000) credit and Three 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollar ($350,000) nonrefundable advance described in Section 10.4 of 
this Development Agreement, and (b) that portion of Owner’s Public Art Obligation that exceeds 
Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000) must be satisfied through the provision of actual 
Public Art on the Property by Owner, as approved by the City, and may not be satisfied through 
contribution to the City’s Public Art In-Lieu Fund.  Allowable expenses, construction and material 
standards, and general location restrictions for all Public Art shall be as set forth in the “Public

[...]

Project, regardless of whether Owner proposes a subdivision map for each Residential Building.  
Accordingly, as part of the Development Fees applicable to the Project pursuant to this 
Development Agreement, Owner hereby agrees to, and shall, pay City a public park in-lieu fee of 
Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Six Dollars ($15,636.00) for each residential unit 
constructed as part of the Project, which amount the Parties agree is the applicable per dwelling 
unit fee calculated pursuant to Chapter 8-06 of the Laguna Hills Municipal Code.   

10.3.2 Nonrefundable Guaranteed Fees.

[...]

entering into this Development Agreement, the Owner expressly agrees that, except as provided 
in Subsection 10.5.8 and Section 17.4 of this Development Agreement, notwithstanding any 
provision of Chapter 8-06 of the Laguna Hills Municipal Code, the Quimby Act, or other 
provisions of law, Eighteen Million One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Thirty Two Dollars 

($18,169,032), which represents an amount equal to the Public Park In-lieu Fees attributable to the 
first one thousand one hundred sixty two (1,162) residential units anticipated to be Developed by 
Owner, shall be nonrefundable and guaranteed, and must be paid to City even if no or less than 
one thousand one hundred sixty two (1,162) residential units are actually constructed.  Owner 
agrees to pay these nonrefundable guaranteed fees at the times set forth in Subsection 10.3.3, 
below, and Exhibits B and D.  To the extent any portion of said fees are paid prior to the issuance

[...]

shall not be subject to extension pursuant to the provisions of Section 22.1 (Excusable Delay) of 
this Development Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided in Subsection 22.1.4 
(Deferral of Payment of Public Park In-lieu Fees During Pendency of Litigation Delay). 

(D) Owner shall pay City Six Million Five Hundred Seventy-One 
Thousand Three Hundred Forty Four Dollars ($6,571,344) in increments at the following times: 
(i) Eight Thousand One Hundred Seventy Three Dollars ($8,173)1 per unit for each of the first 804 
residential units prior to the issuance of a vertical building permit for the Residential Building 
containing the residential unit; and (ii) the remaining balance, if any, on or before the date that is 
seven (7) years after the Development Agreement Date (Exhibit D, Milestone Six).